### As Adopted by the House

# 132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

H. R. No. 576

25

### **Representative Wilkin**

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring the McClain High School livestock judging team on its 2018 State Championship.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the	1
132nd General Assembly of Ohio are delighted to pay tribute to the	2
McClain High School livestock judging team on winning the 2018	3
State FFA Livestock Judging Event; and	4
WHEREAS, Unsurpassed in knowledge and composure, the McClain	5
High School livestock judging team gave brilliant performances at	6
this year's state finals. These young scholars devoted countless	7
hours to rigorous training to be in peak mental condition, and	8
under the pressures of competition, they rose to the occasion	9
admirably; and	10
WHEREAS, The members of the McClain High School livestock	11
judging team, Caleb Cook, Emily Jones, Bryn Karnes, and Eric	12
Anderson, have amply proven themselves to be intelligent,	13
motivated, and tenacious. To their credit, they are to be	14
commended not only for their retention of a formidable amount of	15
knowledge but also for their poise, confidence, and mental	16
agility. Their thorough preparation has been evident in every	17
competition, and they merit praise for their triumphs in the face	18
of stiff opposition; and	19
WHEREAS, Without question, the McClain High School livestock	20
judging team's commitment to their competition has set a fine	21
example for their peers, and it is not surprising that their	22
victories have won them a host of admirers, even among their most	23
determined rivals. We look forward to their continued	24

contributions to our state and society; therefore be it

#### H. R. No. 576 As Adopted by the House

### RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of 26 Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting 27 this Resolution, congratulate the McClain High School livestock 28 judging team on winning the 2018 State FFA Livestock Judging Event 29 and extend best wishes for continued success; and be it further 30

RESOLVED, That the Cler	k of the House of Representatives	31
transmit a duly authenticated	d copy of this Resolution to the	32
McClain High School livestoc	k judging team.	33

#### Page 2